https://rbi.org.in/en/web/rbi/-/notifications/foreign-exchange-management-export-and-import-of-currency-regulations-2000-160
https://rbi.org.in/en/web/rbi/-/notifications/foreign-exchange-management-export-and-import-of-currency-regulations-2000-160

of India notes up to an amount not exceeding Rs.25,000 (Rupees twenty five 

thousand only). 

(ii) A person may bring into India from Nepal or Bhutan, currency notes of 

Government of India and Reserve Bank of India for any amount in denominations 

up to Rs.100/-. 

B.7. Third Party Payment for Import Transactions 

AD category I banks are allowed to make payments to a third party for import of